

GAHC040018322025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)
(ITANAGAR BENCH)

Case No. : Crl.Petn./249/2025

Nong Jamoh
Son of Tasing Jamoh, resident of Village Yagrung, PO Yagrung, PS Pasighat, East
Siang District, Arunachal Pradesh.

VERSUS

The State of AP and Anr
represented by the PP of AP 2:Tara Singh Gibo
Age: 0
Occupation :
Son of Shri Kado Gibo
resident of Nyejir Koche Village
PO and PS Likabali
Lower Siang District
Arunachal Pradesh

Advocate for the Petitioner : Niranjan Sarma, Abanso Gamre,B Padung

Advocate for the Respondent : P P of AP,

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE PRANJAL DAS

ORDER

Date : 07.11.2025

Heard Mr. N. Sarma, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner, who has invoked the jurisdiction of interest powers under Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita (BNSS), 2023, seeking interference with the order

dated 01.08.2025 passed by the learned Special Judge, POCSO Act, in PSG SC (POCSO) C/No.25/2022 – whereby, the petition of the prosecution to recall the I.O. of the case as a prosecution witness in the context of the supplementary charge-sheet dated 23.01.2024, in which the FSL report is also incorporated, was allowed.

Issue notice.

The petitioner shall take steps for issuance of notice upon respondent No.2/informant through the concerned jurisdictional Police Station, which shall be routed through the office of the Public Prosecutor.

The petitioner shall furnish requisite extra copies of the petition to Ms. L. Hage, learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the State.

Call for the scanned copies of the TCR comprising the relevant documents for assistance in adjudication of this matter.

List the matter on **24.11.2025.**

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant