

GAHC040018322025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)
(ITANAGAR BENCH)

Case No. : Crl.Petn./249/2025

Nong Jamoh
Son of Tasing Jamoh, resident of Village Yagrung, PO Yagrung, PS Pasighat, East
Siang District, Arunachal Pradesh

VERSUS

The State of AP and Anr
represented by the PP of AP 2:Tara Singh Gibo
Age: 0
Occupation :
Son of Shri Kado Gibo
resident of Nyejir Koche Village
PO and PS Likabali
Lower Siang District
Arunachal Pradesh

Advocate for the Petitioner : Niranjan Sarma, Abanso Gamre,B Padung

Advocate for the Respondent : P P of AP,

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANJAN MONI KALITA

11.03.2026

ORDER

Heard Mr. A. Gamre, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner
and Mr. D. Loyi, learned Public Prosecutor for the State.

The office note dated 03.02.2026 as well as 09.02.2026 reveals that service upon respondent No. 2 has already been completed and the TCR has already been received, however, none appeared for respondent No. 2 when the matter was called for.

In view of the above, this Court is of the considered opinion that an Amicus Curiae should be appointed to represent respondent No. 2 in the instant case.

Accordingly, Ms. J. Doji, learned counsel is appointed as Amicus Curiae for respondent No.2 to assist the Court.

A copy of the instant petition be served on the learned Amicus Curiae within a period of 2 (two) days from today.

List the matter on 25.03.2026 as prayed for by the learned counsel for the parties.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant